

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BE FILED WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR TWO FLOCK AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER PROJECT CAMERAS AT CA 49 AND COMBIE ROAD- DISTRICT II

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office desires to maintain security and safety for the Public and its Law Enforcement Officers; and

WHEREAS, routine camera surveillance in public spaces is widely used to assist in law enforcement investigations; and

WHEREAS, Flock Group, Inc. provides technology and services that will provide camera surveillance in specified locations and its data will be accessible by the Sheriff's Office to assist when necessary in law enforcement activities; and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2023, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office entered into a Services Agreement with Flock Group, Inc., in the amount of \$78,500 for a 12-month pilot program to use the technology services provided by Flock via Resolution 23-142; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget includes this project; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to install two cameras at CA 49 and Combie Road and such location requires compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act due to the proximity of a California highway; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15303(e) of the California Environmental Quality Act Statues and Guidelines, Class 1 projects consisting of the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible, or no expansion of use are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A includes a Notice of Exemption to be filed with the California Office of Planning and Research also known as the State Clearing House.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Nevada County Sheriff's Office to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder's Office for the two (2) Flock Automated License Plate Reader Project cameras to be installed at CA 49 and Combie Road, located in District II.